FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 12-06-2000



101541510

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARK

R SHEET Y

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please rec	ord the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type NO 11.16.00	Conveyance Type
X New '	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordat: Document ID # 11-15-2000	Security Agreement
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year Change of Name October 25, 2000
Corrective Document	_X Other Release of Lien on Trademarks
Reel # Frame #	
Conveying Party Ma Name The Bank of New York	ork if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name The Bank of New York	October 25, 2000
Formerly	<u> </u>
Individual General Partnership Lir	nited Partnership Corporation
X Other a national banking association	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	
Receiving Party Mark if add Name _Royal Crown Company, Inc.	litional names of receiving parties attached
Name Koyar Grown Company, Mc.	
DBA/AKA/τA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1) 709 Westchester Avenue	
Address (line 2) White Plains, New York 10604	
Address (line 3)	
Individual General Partnership Limit	red PartnershipIf document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the
X Corporation Association	United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached
Other	·····
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware	
FOR OFFICE	USE ONLY

1-WA/1513120.1

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 200231

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative Name and Address I	Enter for the first Receiv	ing Party only.
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Name Maura B. Leeds , Esq.	le and Telephone Number	
Address (line 2) 1800 M Street, N.W.		
Address (line 3) Washington, D.C. 20036		
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attachments.	ched conveyance document	#7
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Nu	ımber(s)	
Trademark Application Number(s)	Re	gistration Number(s)
See Attached Schedule	See Attached Scho	edule
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties	erties involved. # 3	7
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed	(37 CFR 3.41):	\$ _940.00
Method of Payment: Enclosed X	Deposit Account	***************************************
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be char	ged to the account.) De	eposit Account Number: 13-4520
Authorizat	ion to charge additional fees:	Yes <u>X</u> No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the fo copy is a true copy of the original document. herein.	regoing information is true a Charges to deposit account o	nd correct and any attached are authorized, as indicated
Margaret A. Delacruz Name of Person Signing	My Signature	November 15, 2000 Date Signed

1-WA/1513120.1

<u>Mark</u>	Serial No.	Registration No.
BE FREE. DRINK RC	75/440,995	2,253,198
BEV-RICH (Stylized)	71/659,764	600,431
CHERO (Stylized)	71/073,099	94,884
DIET RC	73/805,510	1,589,240
DIET RITE	73/389,667	1,302,990
DIET RITE FEEL ALL RIGHT	75/460,746	2,280,913
DIET-RITE	71/659,080	600,085
FLAIR	75/468,339	
FLAIR (Stylized)	72/108,706	720,072
KICK	72/212,248	837,994
KICK ME	75/323,568	
LIFT	73/107,672	1,069,095
Miscellaneous Design	75/606,143	
NEHI	75/148,583	2,089,186
NEHI (Stylized)	71/610,293	556,003
NEHI (Stylized)	71/205,512	207,313
NEHI LOCK JAW	74/655,459	2,046,464
NEHI ORIGINALS	75/147,610	2,122,430
NEHI ORIGINALS MAXXUM COLA	75/147,606	2,133,366
PAR-T-PAK	75/104,192	2,071,575
POLAR SWIRL	75/643,280	
RC	75/083,584	2,069,147
RC (Stylized)	71/533,044	515,876
RC COLA	74/642,509	2,065,568
RC EDGE	75/587,895	2,344,135
RC EXPRESS	75/141,316	2,069,879
ROYAL CROWN	73/452,524	1,303,001
ROYAL CROWN COLA	72/192,964	777,936
ROYAL CROWN COLA COMPANY	75/116,897	2,047,936
ROYAL CROWN COLA OVER RC (Stylized)	74/215,250	1,735,128
ROYAL CROWN DRAFT	74/687,929	2,070,457
SAFE-T-CAN	75/116,843	2,158,104
SHAKE THINGS UP	74/501,126	1,909,417
STARBURST (Crown) Design	75/190,158	2,079,445
THIRST THRASHER	74/590,743	2,000,661
UPPER 10	75/260,584	2,134,516
UPPER 10 (Stylized)	71/434,081	383,059

1-WA/1502795.1

Release of Lien on Trademarks

This Release of Lien on Trademarks (the "Release"), dated as of October 25, 2000 is made by The Bank of New York ("Bank"), as administrative agent (together with its successor(s) thereto, in such capacity the "Administrative Agent") for each of the Secured Parties as defined in the Credit Agreement, dated as of February 25, 1999 (the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrowers, including Royal Crown Company, Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("Grantor"), the Lenders and the Agents named therein, in favor of the Grantor. Capitalized terms used in this Release without definition have the meaning assigned to them in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantor entered into a Trademark Security Agreement ("Security Agreement") dated as of February 25, 1999 and recorded in the Patent and Trademark Office (the "PTO") as of May 5, 1999 at Reel 1893, Frame 0455, pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to the Bank in certain Trademark Collateral as such term is defined in the Security Agreement, including the trademark applications and registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released Trademarks") to secure the performance of certain obligations (the "Obligations");

WHEREAS, the Obligations have now been satisfied, Grantor has requested that the Bank release any and all interest it may have in the Released Trademarks, and the Bank has agreed to do so.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Bank does hereby release, relinquish and discharge its security interest in, to and under the Released Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date hereinabove set forth.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as Administrative Agent

Name: James

Title: Vice President

Doc#: NY5: 793249.1

Dies Rite Pe Casalta United States	Dist Rue Causin United States	Diet RC Country United States	Chero (Stylized) Country United States	Bev-Rich (Stylind) Constry Child States	Be Free Drink RC Congly United States	. 20
Dird Rite Peel AJJ Right Classes The 35	<u>Сырн</u> 32	<u>С[फ्रम्</u> 32	Ktad) Challes 12	Stylind) Class	Trial RC COMMA	
Reg. Dwater Royal Crown Company, Inc. 75/460746 (/ 1/9)	Ref. Owner App. # App. Dr. Royal Crown Company, Inc. 72/319,667 9/27/82	Rest. Owner App. M. App. Di Royal Crawn Company, Inc. 73/805,310 6/3/89	Reg. Owner Royal Crown Company, Inc. 73,099 91(1)13	Res. Owner Ann. # Ann. # Ann. DI Royal Crown Company, Inc. 71/639,764 1/20/34	Rue. O wines. Royal Crown Company, Inc. 75/440995 2/2698	
Here. 11	Reg. #	Reg. <u>H</u> 1,589,240	P. 194	852. B 500, 431		
स्ट्रि. प्र	Res. DI	Res. Dx 3/17/90	Reg. DI	Res. Dt 1/ 4/35	Res. Dr	
State:	Sure Registered	Surva Registered	<u>\$11bu</u> Registered	Statu: Registered	Elsta: Pending Application	

SCHEDALE A

TRADEMARK : : /8 1 1 0 5

REEL: 002191 FRAME: 0095

Nehi Lock Jaw Oxushy	Mehi (Stylized) Cevalty United States United States	Nebi Conning United States	Lin Cousicy United States	Kick Me Compley United States	Kick Country United States	Plair (Stylized) Country United States	Constry United States	fark: Diet-Rike Congler United States	
ĝ	Classes 32 32	Chie	Cluses 32	C 1921 EF	Chare 32	ized) Czarry 32	<u>Clauce</u> 30, 12	<u>Cleurs</u>	
Res. Owner	Rsz. Quanta Royal Crown Company, Inc. Royal Crown Company, Inc.	Resol Crown Company, Inc.	Bus. Owner Royal Crows Company, Inc.	Res. Owner Roysl Crown Company, Inc.	Res. Owner Royal Crewn Company, Inc.	<u>Res. Owner</u> Rayul Crown Company, Inc.	Rig. Owner Royal Crown Company, Inc.	Rest. Owner Royal Grown Company, Inc.	
ASP. N	App. 1 70/205/512 71/610/293	<u>App. #</u> 73/148,583	Apr. 4 107,672	<u>∧æ. (</u> 7302) 544	Am. 6 72012,248	A.E.D. # 72/104,706	ADA.# 75468339	<u>∆50.∄</u> 71/659,080	
49 <u>0. 01</u>	App. D1 11/19/24 2/19/31	<u>Аре. Р</u> е и 9/96	App.IX 11/2476	App. Di 7/14/97	App. D1 2/17/63	40 <u>8. Di</u>	472798 472798	Asa Di 1/8/34	
8 pg. ja	Reg. 8 207,315 556,00)	RED. # 2089186	Res. # 1,069,093	HAL H	Res. # 637,994	Reg. # 720,072	Reg. #	Rey # 600,045	
Rex. Di	Res. DI 12729/23 3/11/32	Rus. Di 8/19/97	Rss. Di 7/ 5/77	Reg. 11)	Rsp. Dt 10/31/67	Heg. 13 0/15/81	Reg. Di	Reg. Dr 12/28/54	
र्माण १	Stales Registered Registered	Shering Registered	Sistre Registered	States Pending Application	Statuz Registered	Status Registered	States Panding Application	Status Registered	

TRADEMARK : : : KB lues **REEL: 002191 FRAME: 0096**

PA. JUHY

a									()
RC Cole	RC (Block Letters) Country United Stries	RC (Styllserf) Country United States	Polar Swirl Country Toited States	*		PAR-T-PAR Cenditi United Sures	Mehi Originals Maxxum Cola Consulty Classes United States 32	Nebi Originals <u>Caspira</u> United States	MAKA SAMA
Classes	(1477) (2)(49)(17))2	<u>Chsrp</u> 32	Clina 12			Class	Mazzum Cola Clappei 32	Chara n	72
Bes. Orraser App. 8	Rest. Owner App. 6 Reyal Crown Company, Inc. 75/083,584	Res. Owner Royal Crown Company, Inc. 71/533,044	Rec. Owner. Royal Crown Company, Inc.			Rep. Owner App. App. Royal Crown Company, Inc. 75/104,192	Res. Officer Royal Crown Company, Inc. 73/147,606	Reg. Owner Apg. # Apg. # Royal Crown Company, Inc. 75/147,610	אמאח רמשלחוא, וור ואפטט'אטא
70 aay	747 19 APP DI	<u>Фр. Ві</u> 91 2/47	Age, Di			A19, Dt 5/ 47%	Arp. Di 1/9/96	A PG. Dt. W 9/96	38 A A A A
New of	R52_E 2069147	Reg. # 515,076	Rts.#			Rest. # 2071575	Read	Res. # 21122430	4,045,484
Rue Di	Res. Di 6/10/97	Res. D:	Rest. Di			Res. Di 6/17/97	Rag. D! 1/27/98	Reg. Dt 1216/97	168115
হুৰিলেন	Statu Registered	šia[Ti] Registered	Status Prodice Application		Slatus Reginered	My Stared	Status Registered	Status Registered	Kelyseited

TRADEMARK : : KB lues : **REEL: 002191 FRAME: 0097**

Royal Crown Draft	Fountry United States	Royal Crow Country United States	Royal (Yoyen Cola Conatr United Steem	:	Royal Crown Constry United States	RC Express Country United States	RC Edge Constry United States	Odline States
Dale on Draft	Royal Crown Cold over RC (Highly Stylized) Y Styles 17 Re	Royal Crown Cala Company t Clares Nates 21, 25	n Cola Chres 31		17 (Casse)	<u>्राध्यम्</u> १६	<u>्रिसम्ब</u> ११	11, 21, 25
Res. Orner	y Stylized) Rest. Ozner Reyal Crown Company, Inc.	Rest. Overalt Royal Crown Company, Inc.	Rega Ormer Reyal Crown Company, Inc.		Rss. Ormer Royal Crown Company, Inc.	Rest. Omber Royal Crown Company, Isc.	<u>Res. Owner</u> Royal Crown Company, hs.	Royal Clears Campany, Inc.
∆20. ±	App. # 74/215/230	ABB. 11 7X116,197	Ağb.# 192,964		App. # 73/452,524	Ang. 6 75/141,316	<u>Aps. #</u> 75/347895	(4)642,309
Ase. De	10/24/9 BI	App. Dt 8/10/96	N WAY V		App. Dt	A39. DI	Age. D:	26.8 If
Reg. #	Resc. # 1,735,128	Res. 1 2,047,936	ksr. # 777,936		Rig. # 1,103,001	Bes. # 2069179	Reg. 1	105(1807)
E D	Res. Dt 11/2492	Rss. D1 372/91	हैं इद्र, Dt 9/29/64		R.c D1 10/20/ 1 4	Reg. Dt 6/10/97	Res. Dt	ISUZK
States	Registered	<u>Siatu</u> Reginared	Sietu Rogistad :		Slatus Registered	Neghored Neghored	Status Funding Application	reju <i>te</i> o

Sent By: ; TRADEMARK **REEL: 002191 FRAME: 0098**

United States Upper 10 Consider United States	Centry Opper 10 (Stylized)	Thirst Thrusher Couldby United States	Surbert (C Linkly United States	. Shake Things Up Censury United States	SAFE-T-CAN Country Chined States	Udado NIL 8
laits 32 Upper 10 [block lefters] I Classes States 32	(Stylized)	phor Classes 12	Starbeart (Crown) Design Y Chests Dates 71,75	រ រដ្ឋ មិមិ	자 Chester 18	7.5
Res. Owner Company, Inc.	Best Owns Constant like	Res. Owner Rayer Groves Company, Inc.	Net. Orac Rapil Crown Company, Iss.	Regal Corren Company, Inc.	Rest. Quinst Royal Crown Company, Inc. 1	KOYLI CISMA COMPANY, INC. 74,081,YZS
1, 11	AMBL#	ARB. # 74590,743	App. # 73/190,158	App. 8 74/501,126	App. # 75/116,843	
<u>Agg. Di</u> 3/20/97	Ass.DI 7117/40	A.E.D. DI 10/26/94	App. D1 10/20/96	APR. DI	App. 01	CESTLA
Res. # 2134516	Bes. #	Res. # 2,000,561	1079445	Buc.# 1,909,417	2,158,104	7870457
R42.DI 213498	11/19/40	877 DI	Rag. Dx 7/11/4/97	Red Di	5/19/76	E/109/1
gistae Registered	Relies Relies	<u>Mgserrd</u>	Status Registered	Siatus Registered	Regutared	Regimento

. Sent By: ;

Z əɓgd !MAS1:3 00-13-100